
NOTICE OF REGULAR MEETING 
TUESDAY, October 7, 2025 5:00 PM. 
BOARD ROOM, MGSD TREATMENT PLANT, 
1790 HWY. 395, MINDEN, NV 89423 

Wastewater Treatment for a Healthy Community and Environment 

1790 Hwy. 395 • Minden, Nevada 89423 • 775-782-3546 • 775-782-4915 fax

AGENDA 

1. CALL TO ORDER

2. Public Comment -- Discussion Only, Not For Possible Action
• Public Comment is limited to three minutes per speaker unless the Board Chairman allows additional time.
• Per NRS 241.020, no action may be taken on a matter raised under this item of the agenda until the matter itself

has been specifically included on an agenda as an item upon which action will be taken.

3. District Manager’s Report – For Possible Action
• Discussion includes monthly report of activities, personnel matters, and progress of various projects.
• Action Items may include matters needing immediate attention or resolution related to plant repairs,

sewer line repairs, and any other matter of impact to public health and safety.

4. Chairman’s Comment – Discussion Only, Not For Possible Action
• Discussion may include comments and/or status of projects not covered under an agenda item.

(No action may be taken on a matter raised under this item of the agenda until the matter itself has been 
specifically included on an agenda as an action item) 

5. Claims Review and Approval – For Possible Action
• Review and Approval of Bills Paid and Claims Received for August 2025.

6. Minutes Approval – For Possible Action
• Approval of Minutes from the September 2, 2025 Regular Board Meeting.

7. Douglas County Justice Center Annexation – For Possible Action
• Public Hearing for Douglas County for the annexation of 57.00 acres located on Buckeye Road (APN

1320-28-000-045).

8. Minden RV & Boat Storage Annexation– For Possible Action
• Acceptance of the application for contract of service for 13.81 acres located on Buckeye Road (APN

1320-27-002-033) and to set a date for the public hearing.

“Caring for the public health and safety by reliably collecting, treating, and disposing of sewage and 
wastewater through efficient, cost-effective, and eco-friendly means.” 

~ MGSD 
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9. Attorney-Client Conference – For Possible Action  

• Status Report of Ongoing Matters and Requests from MGSD Staff and Board of Trustees 
Note:  The Board of Trustees reserves the right to interrupt the open meeting during this time and adjourn to a closed session 
for the purpose of having an attorney-client discussion regarding potential or existing litigation, pursuant to NRS 
241.015(3)(b)(2).  No action will be taken on an item discussed during a closed session. 
 
10. Engineer’s Report – For Possible Action 

• Action Items may include matters needing immediate attention or resolution related to line 
rehabilitation, line cleaning, and progress of various projects. 

 
11. Administrative Report by Staff – For Possible Action  

• Action Items may include correspondence requiring immediate action or response by the Board. 
 
12. Board Comment  – Discussion Only, Not For Possible Action 

• Discussion may include comments and/or status of projects not covered under an agenda item.  
(No action may be taken on a matter raised under this item of the agenda until the matter itself has been specifically included 
on an agenda as an action item) 
 
13. Public Comment -- Discussion Only, Not For Possible Action 
Public Comment is limited to three minutes per speaker unless the Board Chairman allows additional time.  
Per NRS 241.020, no action may be taken on a matter raised under this item of the agenda until the matter itself has been 
specifically included on an agenda as an item upon which action will be taken. 
 
14. ADJOURNMENT 

 
The MGSD Board reserves the right to hear any agenda item out of order, to combine two or more agenda items for consideration, and 
remove an item from the agenda or delay a discussion relating to any item on the agenda. 
Copies of supporting material are available online at www.mgsdistrict.org or can be requested from the Minden-Gardnerville Sanitation 
District Office located at 1790 Hwy. 395, Minden, NV 89423, by calling Haley Freeman or Jessica Kneefel at (775) 782-3546, or by email at 
Staff@mgsdistrict.org  or at haley@mgsdistrict.org or at jessica@mgsdistrict.org. 
Any agenda item represented by an attorney must give written notice to the Minden-Gardnerville Sanitation District at least fifteen days prior 
to the meeting.   
All persons attending the meeting are required to sign the guest register.  All meetings are recorded pursuant to NRS 241.035. 
NOTICE TO PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES:  Reasonable efforts will be made to assist and accommodate physically handicapped persons 
desiring to attend the meeting.  Please call the MGSD office at (775) 782-3546 in advance of the meeting, so that arrangements may be 
conveniently made. 
This meeting notice is posted at the following locations: the Minden-Gardnerville Sanitation District; Douglas County Historic Courthouse 
Building; Gardnerville Post Office; Minden Post Office; and at https://notice.nv.gov 

 
PLEASE DO NOT REMOVE UNTIL: 10/08/2025 

http://www.mgsdistrict.org/
mailto:Staff@mgsdistrict.org
mailto:haley@mgsdistrict.org
mailto:jessica@mgsdistrict.org
https://notice.nv.gov/


Fiscal 2026 2026 Variance Fiscal 2026 Fiscal 2026

CAPITAL EXPENSES

Collection System Rehab $0.00 $2,500,000.00 $2,500,000.00 0.00% 100.00%

Two New Work Trucks $117,728.81 $120,000.00 $2,271.19 98.11% 1.89%

Rehab Concrete in Primary Clarifier $5,009.00 $1,700,000.00 $1,694,991.00 0.29% 99.71%

Plant PLC & Infrastucture Replacement $0.00 $300,000.00 $300,000.00 0.00% 100.00%

Office Addition Design $0.00 $100,000.00 $100,000.00 0.00% 100.00%

New ERP Software SAAS/Implementation $0.00 $225,000.00 $225,000.00 0.00% 100.00%

Breaker Emergency Repair Reclass 25/26 FY $10,600.00 ($10,600.00) 0.00% 0.00%

ARRA Reimbursement $38,583.32 $77,167.00 $38,583.68 50.00% 50.00%

TOTAL $171,921.13 $5,022,167.00 $4,850,245.87 3.42% 96.58%

Expenses versus Annual Budget
For the Three Months Ending Tuesday, September 30, 2025
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Fiscal 2026 2026 Variance Fiscal 2026 Fiscal 2026

1 PAYROLL

2 Salaries $258,116.08 $1,392,502.00 $1,134,385.92 18.54% 81.46%

3 Payroll Taxes & Employee Benefits $150,349.91 $951,598.00 $801,248.09 15.80% 84.20%

4 TOTAL PAYROLL $408,465.99 $2,344,100.00 $1,935,634.01 17.43% 82.57%

Expenses versus Annual Budget
For the Two Months Ending Sunday, August 31, 2025

1



Fiscal 2026 2026 Variance Fiscal 2026 Fiscal 2026

5 OPERATIONAL EXPENSES

6 PLANT EXPENSES

7 Safety $2,266.66 $16,500.00 $14,233.34 13.74% 86.26%

8 Plant Supplies (Processing Chemicals) $28,614.59 $162,750.00 $134,135.41 17.58% 82.42%

9 Utilities $21,940.21 $195,750.00 $173,809.79 11.21% 88.79%

10 Repairs & Maintenance $67,190.80 $300,000.00 $232,809.20 22.40% 77.60%

11 Mosquito Abatement $5,000.00 $5,000.00 0.00% 100.00%

12 Other Plant Expense $3,314.84 $6,500.00 $3,185.16 51.00% 49.00%

13 Sludge Removal $2,527.00 $18,000.00 $15,473.00 14.04% 85.96%

14 Education $50.00 $15,000.00 $14,950.00 0.33% 99.67%

15 TOTAL O & P EXPENSES $125,904.10 $719,500.00 $593,595.90 17.50% 82.50%

Expenses versus Annual Budget
For the Two Months Ending Sunday, August 31, 2025
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Fiscal 2026 2026 Variance Fiscal 2026 Fiscal 2026

16 COLLECTION EXPENSES

17 Collection System - Supplies $213.34 $8,000.00 $7,786.66 2.67% 97.33%

18 Collection System - Cleaning/ TV / Repair & Maintenance $1,178.26 $10,000.00 $8,821.74 11.78% 88.22%

19 Truck & Auto Expense (Fuels) $3,127.21 $15,000.00 $11,872.79 20.85% 79.15%

20 Other Collection System Expense $1,675.67 $2,000.00 $324.33 83.78% 16.22%

21 TOTAL COLLECTION EXPENSES $6,194.48 $35,000.00 $28,805.52 17.70% 82.30%

Expenses versus Annual Budget
For the Two Months Ending Sunday, August 31, 2025
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Fiscal 2026 2026 Variance Fiscal 2026 Fiscal 2026

22 LAB EXPENSES

23 Lab Supplies $4,071.58 $9,000.00 $4,928.42 45.24% 54.76%

24 Lab Testing $1,712.00 $22,000.00 $20,288.00 7.78% 92.22%

25 Lab Permitting $3,000.00 $3,000.00 0.00% 100.00%

26 Lab Repairs & Maintenance $13,500.00 $13,500.00 0.00% 100.00%

27 Other Lab Expenses $1,500.00 $1,500.00 0.00% 100.00%

28 Pretreatment Testing $8,000.00 $8,000.00 0.00% 100.00%

29 TOTAL LAB EXPENSES $5,783.58 $57,000.00 $51,216.42 10.15% 89.85%

Expenses versus Annual Budget
For the Two Months Ending Sunday, August 31, 2025
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Fiscal 2026 2026 Variance Fiscal 2026 Fiscal 2026

30 RESERVOIR/EFFLUENT EXPENSES

31 Effluent Management -  Repairs & Maintenance $626.25 $18,000.00 $17,373.75 3.48% 96.52%

32 Effluent Management - Utilities $172.00 $50,000.00 $49,828.00 0.34% 99.66%

33 TOTAL RERVOIR/EFFLUENT EXPENSES $798.25 $68,000.00 $67,201.75 1.17% 98.83%

Expenses versus Annual Budget
For the Two Months Ending Sunday, August 31, 2025
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Fiscal 2026 2026 Variance Fiscal 2026 Fiscal 2026

34 GENERAL & ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

35 Office Supplies & Expense $161.09 $9,000.00 $8,838.91 1.79% 98.21%

36 Training/Education Expense $6,000.00 $6,000.00 0.00% 100.00%

37 Cleaning &Kitchen Supplies $1,346.10 $11,000.00 $9,653.90 12.24% 87.76%

38 Statement Billing Supplies $2,784.69 $8,000.00 $5,215.31 34.81% 65.19%

39 Bank Charges $10,425.48 $25,000.00 $14,574.52 41.70% 58.30%

40 Telephone & Internet $4,141.02 $25,000.00 $20,858.98 16.56% 83.44%

41 Postage $3,618.72 $6,000.00 $2,381.28 60.31% 39.69%

42 Advertising & Publication $1,447.58 $4,000.00 $2,552.42 36.19% 63.81%

43 Software Services $14,693.42 $80,000.00 $65,306.58 18.37% 81.63%

44 Travel & Per Diem $1,268.30 $10,000.00 $8,731.70 12.68% 87.32%

Expenses versus Annual Budget
For the Two Months Ending Sunday, August 31, 2025
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Fiscal 2026 2026 Variance Fiscal 2026 Fiscal 2026

45 Bad Debts $1,000.00 $1,000.00 0.00% 100.00%

46 A/R Collection Expense ($625.50) $2,000.00 $2,625.50 (31.28%) 131.28%

47 Insurance & Bonding $21,972.48 $154,318.00 $132,345.52 14.24% 85.76%

48 Other Administration Expense $6.08 $4,000.00 $3,993.92 0.15% 99.85%

49 Filing Fees & Permits $1,866.95 $12,000.00 $10,133.05 15.56% 84.44%

50 Office Equipment (Hardware) $390.39 $11,000.00 $10,609.61 3.55% 96.45%

51 TOTAL G&A $63,496.80 $368,318.00 $304,821.20 17.24% 82.76%

Expenses versus Annual Budget
For the Two Months Ending Sunday, August 31, 2025
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Fiscal 2026 2026 Variance Fiscal 2026 Fiscal 2026

52 PROFESSIONAL FEES

53 Legal $2,520.00 $60,000.00 $57,480.00 4.20% 95.80%

54 Engineering $3,382.50 $75,000.00 $71,617.50 4.51% 95.49%

55 IT/Tech Professional Services $3,037.05 $30,000.00 $26,962.95 10.12% 89.88%

56 Accounting & Audit $31,500.00 $31,500.00 0.00% 100.00%

57 TOTAL PROFESSIONAL FEES $8,939.55 $196,500.00 $187,560.45 4.55% 95.45%

58 TOTAL ALL OPERATIONS EXPENSES $211,116.76 $1,444,318.00 $1,233,201.24 14.62% 85.38%

Expenses versus Annual Budget
For the Two Months Ending Sunday, August 31, 2025
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Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Total

Line # General Account

1 Balance 1st day of Month 34,125.79$                      (3,624.51)$                       -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                 -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             

2 Cash Receipts

3 User Fees 336,951.05$                    347,908.86$                    684,859.91$                   

4 Connection Fees -$                                 

5 Capacity Fees 2,288.00$                         29,655.85$                      31,943.85$                     

6 Permit Fee Income -$                                 

7 Acreage Fees/Annexation Fee -$                                 

8 Consolidated Tax (SCCRT) 11,221.62$                      11,221.62$                      22,443.24$                     

9 Ad Volorem 464.52$                            29,120.36$                      29,584.88$                     

10 Pass-Through Reimbursement 8,848.75$                         8,848.75$                        

11 GRGID -$                                  160,414.97$                    160,414.97$                   

12 Health Ins Reimbursement 83.47$                              83.47$                             166.94$                           

13 Finance Charge Increase/(Decrease) Accrued -$                                 

14 Wells Fargo Investment Interest 16,883.84$                    17,007.90$                    33,891.74$                   

15 Misc Income Increase/(Decrease) -$                                 

16 Total Cash Receipts 376,741.25$              595,413.03$              -$                           -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                           -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       972,154.28$             

17

18 Cash Paid Out

19 Capital Expenses 6,600.00$                         4,000.00$                        10,600.00$                     

20 Plant Expenses 69,222.32$                      56,681.78$                      125,904.10$                   

21 Collections Expenses 2,217.88$                         3,976.60$                        6,194.48$                        

22 Lab Expenses 4,311.08$                         1,472.50$                        5,783.58$                        

23 Reservoir/Effluent Expenses 86.56$                              711.69$                           798.25$                           

24 General & Administrative 30,267.41$                      33,342.81$                      63,610.22$                     

25 Payroll-Related Expenses -$                                 

26 Professional Fees 1,786.30$                         7,153.25$                        8,939.55$                        

27 Total Expenses 114,491.55$              107,338.63$              -$                           -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                           -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       221,830.18$             

28

29 Prepaid Claims Increase/(Decrease) -$                                 

30 Accrued Expenses -$                                  -$                                 

31

32 Transfer to Other Accounts (Decrease) (150,000.00)$                   (250,000.00)$                   (400,000.00)$                  

33 Wells Fargo Investment Sweep 5,016,756.35$               5,239,030.81$              

34 Total Balance last day of Month (4,870,380.86)$              (5,004,580.92)$             -$                               -$                                 -$                                 -$                                -$                              -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          

35 Per G/L 10000-111 (3,624.51)$                     (15,550.11)$                  

MINDEN-GARDNERVILLE

ACCOUNT SUMMARY STATEMENT

For the Two Months Ending, Sunday, August 31, 2025
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Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Total

MINDEN-GARDNERVILLE

ACCOUNT SUMMARY STATEMENT

For the Two Months Ending, Sunday, August 31, 2025

 
 

37 Payroll Account

38 Balance 1st of Month 54,990.52$                      33,621.07$                      -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                 -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             

39 Transfer from Checking 150,000.00$                    250,000.00$                    400,000.00$                   

40 Interest 74.12$                           112.15$                         186.27$                        

41 -$                                  -$                                 

42 Payroll Expenses (171,443.57)$                   ($228,350.21) (399,793.78)$                  

43 Balance Last day of Month 33,621.07$                    55,383.01$                    -$                               -$                                 -$                                 -$                                -$                              -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          

46 LGIP POOL Account

47 Balance 1st of Month 1,266,139.62$               1,232,113.01$              -$                                 -$                                 -$                                -$                              -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          

48 Transfer from Checking

49 Interest Earned 4,556.71$                      4,532.38$                      9,089.09$                     

50 ARRA Payment (38,583.32)$                     ($38,583.32)

51 Transfer to Other Accounts

52 Balance Last day of Month 1,232,113.01$               1,236,645.39$              -$                               -$                                 -$                                 -$                                -$                              -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          

54 ARRA Bond Restricted

55 Balance 1st of Month 94,454.92$                    94,795.00$                    -$                                 -$                                 -$                                -$                              -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          

56 Transfer from Other Accounts -$                                 

57 Interest Earned 340.08$                         348.85$                         688.93$                        

58 Transfer to Other Accounts

59 Balance Last day of Month 94,795.00$                    95,143.85$                    -$                               -$                                 -$                                 -$                                -$                              -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          

62 MEEDER Investments

63 Balance 1st of Month 5,647,337.54$               5,667,661.93$              -$                                 -$                                 -$                                -$                              -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          

64 Earned on Investments 21,191.98$                    21,174.84$                    -$                               -$                                 -$                                 -$                                -$                              -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          42,366.82$                   

65 Net Realized Gain/Loss

66 Investment Fund Fees (867.59)$                          (867.44)$                          (1,735.03)$                      

67 Transfer to Other Accounts

68 Balance Last day of Month 5,667,661.93$               5,687,969.33$              -$                               -$                                 -$                                 -$                                -$                              -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          

70 Petty Cash

71 Balance 1st of Month 500.00$                            500.00$                           -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                 -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             

72 Expenses -$                                 

73 Reimbursements -$                                 

74 Balance Last day of Month 500.00$                         500.00$                         -$                               -$                                 -$                                 -$                                -$                              -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          

75

76 TOTAL CASH ALL ACCOUNTS 12,041,822.85$         12,299,122.28$         -$                           -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                           -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

Interest Income all Accounts 43,046.73$                      43,176.12$                      -$                                  -$                                    -$                                    -$                                    -$                                 -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             86,222.85$                     
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Line # Payment Date Vendor Check Name ACH/Check # Invoice Number

1 8/4/2025 Carson Valley Medical Center EFT-8/4/25-01 71625

2 8/4/2025 Chevron and Texaco Business Card Services EFT-8/4/25-02 106122339

3 8/4/2025 GRAINGER EFT-8/4/25-03 9582095122

4 8/4/2025 GRAINGER EFT-8/4/25-03 9583113502

5 8/4/2025 GRAINGER EFT-8/4/25-03 9582552759

6 8/4/2025 HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES EFT-8/4/25-04 4025844

7 8/4/2025 SILVER STATE ANALYTICAL LABS, INC. EFT-8/4/25-05 RN332015

8 8/4/2025 SILVER STATE ANALYTICAL LABS, INC. EFT-8/4/25-05 RN332009

9 8/4/2025 Ubeo Business Services EFT-8/4/25-06 4959394

10 8/4/2025 Ubeo Business Services EFT-8/4/25-06 4959394

11 8/4/2025 Ubeo Business Services EFT-8/4/25-06 4959393

12 8/4/2025 Ubeo Business Services EFT-8/4/25-06 4959393

13 8/4/2025 Warren Averett Technology Group, LLC EFT-8/4/25-07 80976

14 8/4/2025 Warren Averett Technology Group, LLC EFT-8/4/25-07 80985

15 8/6/2025 Certified Laboratories EFT-8/6/25-01 9251990

16 8/6/2025 Cinderlite Trucking Inc. 6027 468935

17 8/6/2025 DTS 6028 16630

18 8/6/2025 Evolution Wheel 6029 2025/349

19 8/6/2025 FIRST CHOICE COFFEE SERVICES EFT-8/6/25-01 605770

20 8/6/2025 FISHER SCIENTIFIC 6030 7182025

21 8/6/2025 FISHER SCIENTIFIC 6030 7112025

22 8/6/2025 Flyers Energy, LLC EFT-8/6/25-02 CFS-4328048

23 8/6/2025 Frontier EFT-8/6/25-02 250801

24 8/6/2025 JOANA PEREZ 6031 957023

25 8/6/2025 Nevada State Bank EFT-8/6/25-01 AM071225

26 8/6/2025 Nevada State Bank EFT-8/6/25-01 AM071525

27 8/6/2025 Nevada State Bank EFT-8/6/25-01 AM072525

28 8/6/2025 Nevada State Bank EFT-8/6/25-01 PB072525

29 8/6/2025 Nevada State Bank EFT-8/6/25-01 PB073125

30 8/6/2025 Nevada State Bank EFT-8/6/25-01 CS070325

31 8/6/2025 Nevada State Bank EFT-8/6/25-01 AW071725

32 8/6/2025 Nevada State Bank EFT-8/6/25-01 AW071825

33 8/6/2025 Nevada State Bank EFT-8/6/25-01 AW080125



34 8/6/2025 Nevada State Bank EFT-8/6/25-01 EB071125

35 8/6/2025 Nevada State Bank EFT-8/6/25-01 EB072425

36 8/6/2025 Nevada State Bank EFT-8/6/25-01 EB080125

37 8/6/2025 Nevada State Bank EFT-8/6/25-01 LG071425

38 8/6/2025 Nevada State Bank EFT-8/6/25-01 LG071525

39 8/6/2025 Nevada State Bank EFT-8/6/25-01 LG072825

40 8/6/2025 Nevada State Bank EFT-8/6/25-01 NQ072125

41 8/6/2025 Nevada State Bank EFT-8/6/25-01 NQ073125

42 8/6/2025 Nevada State Bank EFT-8/6/25-01 HM070225

43 8/6/2025 Nevada State Bank EFT-8/6/25-01 HM072425

44 8/6/2025 Nevada State Bank EFT-8/6/25-01 HM073025

45 8/6/2025 Nevada State Bank EFT-8/6/25-01 JK071725

46 8/6/2025 Nevada State Bank EFT-8/6/25-01 DK071425

47 8/6/2025 Nevada State Bank EFT-8/6/25-01 DK072325

48 8/6/2025 Nevada State Bank EFT-8/6/25-01 CC070225

49 8/6/2025 Nevada State Bank EFT-8/6/25-01 CC070225-2

50 8/6/2025 Nevada State Bank EFT-8/6/25-01 CC070325

51 8/6/2025 Nevada State Bank EFT-8/6/25-01 CC070825

52 8/6/2025 THE PARTS HOUSE 6032 202766

53 8/6/2025 POWER & CONTROL SOLUTIONS, INC. EFT-8/6/25-03 1635

54 8/6/2025 SILVER STATE ANALYTICAL LABS, INC. EFT-8/6/25-03 RN332256

55 8/6/2025 SILVER STATE ANALYTICAL LABS, INC. EFT-8/6/25-03 RN331963

56 8/6/2025 SILVER STATE ANALYTICAL LABS, INC. EFT-8/6/25-03 RN331962

57 8/6/2025 SILVER STATE ANALYTICAL LABS, INC. EFT-8/6/25-03 RN332164

58 8/6/2025 SILVER STATE ANALYTICAL LABS, INC. EFT-8/6/25-03 RN332092

59 8/6/2025 SoniClear 6033 74608

60 8/6/2025 Spectrum Business EFT-8/6/25-04 0157628072725

61 8/6/2025 Thatcher Company of Nevada, Inc. EFT-8/6/25-05 2025400103641

62 8/6/2025 TOWN OF MINDEN 6034 80125

63 8/6/2025 Warren Averett Technology Group, LLC EFT-8/6/25-06 81269

64 8/13/2025 BENTLY RANCH 6035 213384

65 8/13/2025 Charter Communications 6036 218924901080125

66 8/13/2025 CINTAS EFT-8/13/25-01 5280781507

67 8/13/2025 DOUGLAS COUNTY VEHICLE MAINT 6037 80725



68 8/13/2025 Gardnerville Water Company EFT-8/13/25-02 4122

69 8/13/2025 LEAF EFT-8/13/25-03 18811211

70 8/13/2025 Motion Industries, Inc. 6038 NV25-00741138

71 8/13/2025 NEVADA NEWS GROUP 6039 51047

72 8/13/2025 NEVADA NEWS GROUP 6039 51961

73 8/13/2025 NEVADA NEWS GROUP 6039 52729

74 8/13/2025 PACIFIC SHREDDING EFT-8/13/25-04 5273297

75 8/13/2025 POWER & CONTROL SOLUTIONS, INC. EFT-8/13/25-05 1637

76 8/13/2025 RED WING BUSINESS ADVANTAGE ACCT EFT-8/13/25-06 20250810036260

77 8/13/2025 SILVER STATE ANALYTICAL LABS, INC. EFT-8/13/25-07 RN332334

78 8/13/2025 SILVER STATE ANALYTICAL LABS, INC. EFT-8/13/25-07 RN332355

79 8/13/2025 SILVER STATE ANALYTICAL LABS, INC. EFT-8/13/25-07 RN332356

80 8/13/2025 SNELL & WILMER, LLP EFT-8/13/25-08 2998915

81 8/13/2025 Tractor Supply Credit Plan EFT-8/13/25-09 200399219

82 8/13/2025 U-Rock Utility Equipment 6040 1506

83 8/13/2025 United Rentals EFT-8/13/25-10 250933160-002

84 8/14/2025 Pineview Estates NIFS-03182 08142025

85 8/27/2025 A Sign Shop 6041 225477

86 8/27/2025 BENTLY RANCH 6042 213405

87 8/27/2025 BENTLY RANCH 6042 213224

88 8/27/2025 BENTLY RANCH 6042 213429

89 8/27/2025 BLACKBURN MFG. CO. 6043 IN0012290

90 8/27/2025 Chevron and Texaco Business Card Services EFT-8/27/25-01 106773811

91 8/27/2025 AT&T MOBILITY EFT-8/27/25-02 X08192025

92 8/27/2025 Flyers Energy, LLC EFT-8/27/25-03 CFS-4346062

93 8/27/2025 Hajoca Corporation EFT-8/27/25-04 S014580434.001

94 8/27/2025 Hajoca Corporation EFT-8/27/25-04 S014580230.001

95 8/27/2025 Hajoca Corporation EFT-8/27/25-04 S014595819.001

96 8/27/2025 Hajoca Corporation EFT-8/27/25-04 S014599352.001

97 8/27/2025 Hajoca Corporation EFT-8/27/25-04 S014535418.001

98 8/27/2025 ICAN Software Solutions 6044 1004409

99 8/27/2025 LOU'S GLOVES, INC. 6045 59653

100 8/27/2025 NV Energy EFT-8/27/25-05 179025812

101 8/27/2025 NV Energy EFT-8/27/25-06 800250812



102 8/27/2025 POWER & CONTROL SOLUTIONS, INC. EFT-8/27/25-07 1636

103 8/27/2025 R F MACDONALD CO. 6046 374544

104 8/27/2025 RESOURCE CONCEPTS, INC. EFT-8/27/25-08 25-0947

105 8/27/2025 RESOURCE CONCEPTS, INC. EFT-8/27/25-08 25-0948

106 8/27/2025 RESOURCE CONCEPTS, INC. EFT-8/27/25-08 25-0950

107 8/27/2025 RESOURCE CONCEPTS, INC. EFT-8/27/25-08 25-0951

108 8/27/2025 RESOURCE CONCEPTS, INC. EFT-8/27/25-08 25-0949

109 8/27/2025 Ring Central Inc EFT-8/27/25-09 CD_001197222

110 8/27/2025 COGEN SERVICE 6047 6821

111 8/27/2025 SILVER STATE ANALYTICAL LABS, INC. EFT-8/27/25-10 RN332684

112 8/27/2025 SILVER STATE ANALYTICAL LABS, INC. EFT-8/27/25-10 RN332853

113 8/27/2025 SILVER STATE ANALYTICAL LABS, INC. EFT-8/27/25-10 RN333000

114 8/27/2025 SILVER STATE ANALYTICAL LABS, INC. EFT-8/27/25-10 RN333001

115 8/27/2025 SILVER STATE ANALYTICAL LABS, INC. EFT-8/27/25-10 RN332865

116 8/27/2025 SOUTHWEST GAS CORP EFT-8/27/25-11 250801

117 8/27/2025 Thatcher Company of Nevada, Inc. EFT-8/27/25-12 2025400104146

118 8/27/2025 United Rentals EFT-8/27/25-13 251527319-002

119 8/27/2025 United Rentals EFT-8/27/25-13 251527319-008

120 8/27/2025 Warren Averett Technology Group, LLC EFT-8/27/25-14 81394

121 8/27/2025 WESTERN NEVADA SUPPLY 6048 11892730

Total Amount of Checks (64 Checks/EFT)

Legend: Breaker Failure Costs



GL Account Number GL Account Name Transaction Description Check Amount

50700-010 Other Plant Expense Commercial DOT Exam 100.00$              

51500-010 Truck & Auto Expense Fuels 31.81$                

50300-010 Safety Equipment & Supplies Plant Supplies 425.74$              

50300-010 Safety Equipment & Supplies Plant Supplies 77.40$                

50300-010 Safety Equipment & Supplies Plant Supplies 16.88$                

50600-010 Repairs & Maintenance Repairs and Maintenance 54.80$                

52400-010 Lab Testing Lab Analysis 66.00$                

52400-010 Lab Testing Lab Analysis 100.00$              

64500-010 Postage Billing Mail Supplies 1,873.29$           

64310-010 Statement Billing Supplies Billing Mail Supplies 1,497.92$           

64500-010 Postage Billing Mail Supplies 1,693.45$           

64310-010 Statement Billing Supplies Billing Mail Supplies 1,224.71$           

65310-010 Software Services Azure Usage 1,513.09$           

71500-010 IT/Tech Professional Services Other 417.15$              

50600-010 Repairs & Maintenance Repairs and Maintenance 235.95$              

50600-010 Repairs & Maintenance Decomposed Granite 1,780.00$           

71500-010 IT/Tech Professional Services IT Services 952.00$              

50600-010 Repairs & Maintenance Bobcat Wheel 3,600.00$           

64330-010 Cleaning & Kitchen Supplies Kitchen Supplies 44.00$                

52300-010 Lab Supplies Lab Supplies 2,696.69$           

52300-010 Lab Supplies Lab Supplies 150.00$              

51500-010 Truck & Auto Expense Fuels 826.46$              

64400-010 Telephone Power CoGen Line 108.30$              

64330-010 Cleaning & Kitchen Supplies Cleaning Services 480.00$              

50700-010 Other Plant Expense iPhone Storage 2.99$                  

50600-010 Repairs & Maintenance Manhole Covers 512.00$              

50600-010 Repairs & Maintenance Repairs and Maintenance 17.48$                

50700-010 Other Plant Expense Commercial DL Exam 111.50$              

64330-010 Cleaning & Kitchen Supplies Plant Supplies 67.98$                

50600-010 Repairs & Maintenance Tire Service 1,789.12$           

64330-010 Cleaning & Kitchen Supplies Plant Supplies 110.12$              

50900-010 Operators Education/Training WEF Training 50.00$                

50600-010 Repairs & Maintenance Repairs and Maintenance 36.46$                



52300-010 Lab Supplies Lab Supplies 183.46$              

52300-010 Lab Supplies Lab Supplies 22.38$                

52300-010 Lab Supplies Lab Supplies 48.20$                

65310-010 Software Services Autodesk 2,095.00$           

64500-010 Postage Postage 10.00$                

64500-010 Postage Postage 20.99$                

50600-010 Repairs & Maintenance Tire Service 51.99$                

50600-010 Repairs & Maintenance Plant Supplies 68.90$                

64300-010 Office Supplies & Expense Office Supplies 10.91$                

65310-010 Software Services Adobe 34.99$                

64300-010 Office Supplies & Expense Office Supplies 121.73$              

50600-010 Repairs & Maintenance Clarifier Tools 74.31$                

50600-010 Repairs & Maintenance Repairs and Maintenance 1.79$                  

52300-010 Lab Supplies Lab Supplies 124.35$              

50600-010 Repairs & Maintenance GIS Equipment 900.00$              

50600-010 Repairs & Maintenance Truck Liner 717.50$              

50600-010 Repairs & Maintenance Clarifier Tools 252.48$              

50600-010 Repairs & Maintenance Clarifier Tools 1,045.29$           

50600-010 Repairs & Maintenance Repairs and Maintenance 65.54$                

50600-020 R&M Main Breaker Failure Repair Costs Breaker Failure Repair & Maint 1,600.00$           

52400-010 Lab Testing Lab Analysis 72.00$                

52400-010 Lab Testing Lab Analysis 72.00$                

52400-010 Lab Testing LAb Analysis 72.00$                

52400-010 Lab Testing Lab Analysis 72.00$                

52400-010 Lab Testing Lab Analysis 43.00$                

50600-010 Repairs & Maintenance SoniClear 622.00$              

64400-010 Telephone Internet 398.93$              

50400-010 Processing Chemicals Chemicals 8,868.05$           

50500-010 Utilities Water and Trash 949.85$              

71500-010 IT/Tech Professional Services Out of Scope 417.15$              

50800-010 Sludge Removal Biosolids 339.92$              

64400-010 Telephone Fiber COAX Line 699.00$              

50300-010 Safety Equipment & Supplies First Aid Supplies 15.87$                

50600-010 Repairs & Maintenance Vehicle Maintenance 1,348.22$           



51400-010 Collection System - Cleaning/TV/Repair Construction Water 149.20$              

65300-010 Office Equipment/Hardware Copier LEase 390.39$              

50600-010 Repairs & Maintenance Repairs and Maintenance 98.22$                

64600-010 Advertising & Publication Tentative Budget Ad 183.26$              

64600-010 Advertising & Publication Fiscal Summary Ad 197.25$              

64600-010 Advertising & Publication Annexation Ad 1,067.07$           

64310-010 Statement Billing Supplies Shredding Services 62.06$                

50600-020 R&M Main Breaker Failure Repair Costs Repairs and Maintenance 2,400.00$           

50300-010 Safety Equipment & Supplies Safety Boots 242.24$              

52400-010 Lab Testing Lab Analysis 43.00$                

52400-010 Lab Testing Lab Analysis 72.00$                

52400-010 Lab Testing LAb Analysis 72.00$                

71100-010 Legal Legal Services 2,520.00$           

50600-010 Repairs & Maintenance Repairs and Maintenance 47.99$                

50300-010 Safety Equipment & Supplies Camera Truck Accessories 102.56$              

50600-010 Repairs & Maintenance Clarifier Repairs - Snorkel 1,847.02$           

21000-011 Amount Due Pine View HOA Pass-Thru NIFS Pymnt 2,016.55$           

50700-010 Other Plant Expense Annual Uniforms 2,452.50$           

50800-010 Sludge Removal Biosolids 347.90$              

50800-010 Sludge Removal Biosolids 309.96$              

50800-010 Sludge Removal Biosolids 302.96$              

51300-010 Supplies Safety Supplies 213.34$              

51500-010 Truck & Auto Expense Fuels 207.45$              

64400-010 Telephone Cell Phones 988.32$              

51500-010 Truck & Auto Expense Fuels 316.05$              

50600-010 Repairs & Maintenance Repairs and Maintenance 12.90$                

50600-010 Repairs & Maintenance Repairs and Maintenance 181.11$              

50600-010 Repairs & Maintenance Repairs and Maintenance 76.12$                

50600-010 Repairs & Maintenance Repairs and Maintenance 706.40$              

50600-010 Repairs & Maintenance Repairs and Maintenance 84.73$                

65310-010 Software Services Mass Apply 540.00$              

50300-010 Safety Equipment & Supplies Nitrile Gloves 424.00$              

50500-010 Utilities Plant Energy 11,519.03$         

55300-010 Reservoir & Pump Utilities Pump Station Energy 85.44$                



50600-010 Repairs & Maintenance Repairs and Maintenance 6,945.00$           

50600-010 Repairs & Maintenance Equipment Maintenance 880.00$              

71200-010 Engineering District Business 981.25$              

55100-010 Reservoir Repairs & Maintenance Effluent 626.25$              

71200-010 Engineering CMAR Contract 1,251.25$           

71200-010 Engineering Belly Acres Annexation 1,030.00$           

71200-010 Engineering Virginia Ranch Ph I 120.00$              

64400-010 Telephone July-August VOIP 327.43$              

50600-010 Repairs & Maintenance Repairs and Maintenance 2,500.00$           

52400-010 Lab Testing Lab Analysis 43.00$                

52400-010 Lab Testing Lab Analysis 22.00$                

52400-010 Lab Testing Lab Analysis 72.00$                

52400-010 Lab Testing Lab Analysis 72.00$                

52400-010 Lab Testing Lab Analysis 43.00$                

50500-010 Utilities Natural Gas 281.62$              

50400-010 Processing Chemicals Chemicals 5,517.19$           

50600-010 Repairs & Maintenance Clarifier Repair Equip Rental 1,950.00$           

50600-010 Repairs & Maintenance Clarifier Repair Equip Rental 1,763.80$           

65310-010 Software Services Azure Usage 1,543.08$           

50600-010 Repairs & Maintenance Repairs and Maintenance 1,689.21$           

102,040.19$       



Line # Payment Date Vendor Check Name ACH/Check # Invoice Number

1 8/1/2025 Wells Fargo 941 ACH-080125-941 PIP140

2 8/1/2025 Wells Fargo 941 ACH-080125-941 PIP137

3 8/1/2025 WF Used for Direct Deposit ACH-080125-DD PIP137

4 8/1/2025 WF Used for Direct Deposit ACH-080125-DD PIP134

5 8/15/2025 JD ACH-8/15/25-01 011525

6 8/15/2025 BF ACH-8/15/25-02 011525

7 8/15/2025 JH ACH-8/15/25-03 121624

8 8/15/2025 FJ ACH-8/15/25-04 081525

9 8/15/2025 TS ACH-8/15/25-05 011525

10 8/15/2025 SK ACH-8/15/25-06 011525

11 8/15/2025 State Coll & Disb Unit - SCADU ACH-8/15/25-01 36-081525

12 8/15/2025 Voya Financial ACH-8/15/25-02 08152025

13 8/15/2025 Wells Fargo 941 ACH-081525-941 PIP141

14 8/15/2025 WF Used for Direct Deposit ACH-081525-DD PIP138

15 8/27/2025 METLIFE - GROUP BENEFITS ACH-8/27-25-01 TS051388070016

16 8/27/2025 METLIFE - GROUP BENEFITS ACH-8/27-25-01 TS051388070016

17 8/29/2025 HealthEquity - ACH ACH-8/29/25-01 HSA08312025

18 8/29/2025 HOMETOWN HEALTH ACH-8/29/25-02 77101-053

19 8/29/2025 HOMETOWN HEALTH ACH-8/29/25-02 77101-053

20 8/29/2025 Nevada State Treasurer's Office ACH-8/29/25-03 36-0825

21 8/29/2025 Public Employees Retirement System ACH-8/29/25-04 P0825

22 8/29/2025 State Coll & Disb Unit - SCADU ACH-8/29/25-01 36-08292025

23 8/29/2025 VSP VISION CARE, INC (AT) ACH-8/29/25-05 823437944

24 8/29/2025 VSP VISION CARE, INC (AT) ACH-8/29/25-05 823437944

25 8/29/2025 Voya Financial ACH-8/29/25-02 08292025

26 8/29/2025 Wells Fargo 941 ACH-082925-941 PIP142

27 8/29/2025 WF Used for Direct Deposit ACH-082925-DD PIP139

28 8/30/2025 Wells Fargo 941 ACH-083025-941 PIP143

29 8/30/2025 WF Used for Direct Deposit ACH-083025-BRD PIP140

Total Amount of Checks (26 EFT/Checks)



GL Account Number GL Account Name Transaction Description Check Amount

20300-010 Accrued Payroll Taxes FED 941 8/1/2025 STAFF 1,114.57$           

20300-010 Accrued Payroll Taxes FED 941 8/1/2025 STAFF 5,987.56$           

10000-116 Cash - Payroll Checking - Wells Fargo DD 8/1/2025 STAFF 8,029.62$           

10000-116 Cash - Payroll Checking - Wells Fargo DD 8/1/2025 STAFF 32,484.02$         

80900-010 Retiree Health Insurance Premiums Medicare Reimbursement - JD 380.89$              

80900-010 Retiree Health Insurance Premiums Medicare Reimbursement - BF 519.43$              

80900-010 Retiree Health Insurance Premiums Medicare Reimbursement - JH 86.16$                

80900-010 Retiree Health Insurance Premiums Medicare Reimbursement - FJ 386.99$              

80900-010 Retiree Health Insurance Premiums Medicare Reimbursement - TS 364.48$              

80900-010 Retiree Health Insurance Premiums Medicare Reimbursement - SK 58.78$                

20300-010 Accrued Payroll Taxes Child Support - Bi-Weekly 163.38$              

20300-010 Accrued Payroll Taxes 457 Mutual Fund 2,585.00$           

20300-010 Accrued Payroll Taxes FED 941 8/15/2025 STAFF 7,099.24$           

10000-116 Cash - Payroll Checking - Wells Fargo DD 8/15/2025 STAFF 39,387.72$         

80900-010 Retiree Health Insurance Premiums Dental & Life Insurance 385.76$              

50200-020 Medical Benefits Dental & Life Insurance 1,326.49$           

50200-010 Payroll Taxes & Employee Benefits Aug HSA Contributions 2,216.64$           

80900-010 Retiree Health Insurance Premiums Aug 2025 Health Insurance 1,414.84$           

50200-020 Medical Benefits Aug 2025 Health Insurance 19,206.54$         

50200-010 Payroll Taxes & Employee Benefits CS Handling Fee - Monthly 6.00$                  

50200-010 Payroll Taxes & Employee Benefits Monthly NV PERS - Aug-2025 52,877.41$         

20300-010 Accrued Payroll Taxes Child Support - Bi-Weekly 163.38$              

80900-010 Retiree Health Insurance Premiums Vision Insurance - Sept 2025 91.44$                

50200-020 Medical Benefits Vision Insurance - Sept 2025 146.46$              

20300-010 Accrued Payroll Taxes 457 Mutual Fund 2,785.00$           

20300-010 Accrued Payroll Taxes FED 941 8/29/2025 STAFF 7,263.51$           

10000-116 Cash - Payroll Checking - Wells Fargo DD 8/29/2025 STAFF 39,251.65$         

20300-010 Accrued Payroll Taxes FED 941 8/30/2025 BOARD 234.50$              

10000-116 Cash - Payroll Checking - Wells Fargo DD 8/30/2025 BOARD 2,332.75$           

228,350.21$       
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             Minden Gardnerville Sanitation District 

District Manager's Report 
October 7, 2025 

 
 
 

 
LINE REHABILITATION AND PLANT IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS: 

• Primary Clarifier #3 is back in service 
• Progressing on medium replacement for the odor control bed 
• Preparing for breaker/switchgear change to new equipment 
• Grease pump rebuild is underway 
• Update ground wiring on large crane in influent pump building to meet current regulations and control 

safety guidelines 
 
OTHER: 

• None 
 
 
 

Respectfully submitted, 
Peter V. Baratti, District Manager 

 
CAPACITY ALLOCATIONS/PURCHASES: 

 
VENDORS AND CONTRACTS: 

• None 
 

• None 

WILL SERVES LETTERS ISSUED: STAFF/OFFICE ITEMS: 
• None 

 
• None 

 
MEETINGS ATTENDED AND SCHEDULED: ONGOING PROJECTS IN THE DISTRICT: 
9/5 
 
9/5 
 
9/10 
9/15 
9/18 
 
9/18 

Meeting with HDR on concrete rehab 
project 
Meeting with Douglas County regarding 
tenant improvements 
On site meeting with HDR  
Casey Neilon on site until 9/18 
Pineview project progress with RCI, NDEP, 
USDA, Aspen Developers 
State OSHA Plant Inspection 
 

• Pineview Estates 
• Justice Center 
• Minden Boat & RV Storage 
• Monte Vista Townhomes 
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Board of Trustees 
Minutes of Regular Meeting 
Tuesday, September 2, 2025 

5:00 P.M. | Board Room 
Minden-Gardnerville Sanitation District 

1790 Hwy. 395 
Minden, Nevada 

 
Board Members Present: Board Members Absent: Staff Members Present:  Staff Members Absent: 
Ted Thran   None    Peter Baratti   None 
Sondra Condron                                                                     Bill Peterson 
Chris Shorten                    Cliff Simpson     
Michele Wagner      LaVonne Ghanavati 
Daniel Griffith                   Haley Freeman 
                                                                                                                                       Jessica Kneefel 
        Bruce Scott 
                                                                                                                                       Erik Novak 
Others Present:  Rob Anderson, Scott Mccullough 
 
 
1. Meeting called to order at 5:00 p.m. by Ted Thran. 
 
2. Public Comment: There was no public comment. 
 
3. District Manager’s Report:  Trustee Condron asked for a status report on Pineview. Peter reported that it is 
progressing and discussed the billing details so far. Erik Novak provided further details regarding the schedule. 
Bruce Scott said the force main would not be part of MGSD’s infrastructure. The replacement of the mains within 
the subdivision is up to MGSD’s standards but they will not be owned by the District. The Board is not obligated to 
obtain ownership of that portion.  
 
Peter updated the Board on the clarifier repairs as well as the10th Street sewer repairs. 
 
4. Chairman’s Comment: There was no chairman’s comment. 
 
5. Claims Review and Approval: Trustee Shorten asked about item 16 and item 42 for the Mekorma software. 
LaVonne reported that it was for the artificial intelligence software for the District’s accounting software. 
 
Motion:  To approve the claims received in July 2025 in the amount of $242,509.40 and the payroll-related 
expenses paid during July 2025 in the amount of $171,443.57 
 
Made by:  Chris Shorten 
Seconded by:  Sondra Condron 
Vote:  Motion carried. 

Ayes:  Thran, Condron, Wagner, Shorten, Griffith 
Nays:  None 
Abstain: None  
Absent: None 
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6.  Minutes of August  5th, 2025 Regular Board Meeting: There were no comments or discussion regarding 
the minutes.  

Motion:  To approve the minutes of the August 5th 2025 Regular Board Meeting. 
 
Made by:  Sondra Condron 
Seconded by:  Michele Wagner 
Vote:  Motion carried. 

Ayes:  Thran, Condron, Shorten, Wagner, Griffith 
Nays:  None 
Abstain: None 
Absent: None 

7. Muller Lane Multimodal Trail: Peter reported that the County’s attorney has not had a chance to 
review the updated verbiage from the District’s attorney. 

Motion:  Motion to  continue the item to a future board meeting.  
 
Made by:  Dan Griffith 
Seconded by:  Chris Shorten 
Vote:  Motion carried. 

Ayes:  Thran, Condron, Wagner, Shorten, Griffith 
Nays:  None 
Abstain: None  
Absent: None 

8. Douglas County Justice Center Annexation:  Rob Anderson and Scott Mccullough were present to 
formally request the annexation of the parcel. Bruce Scott reported that the property is not contiguous to MGSD’s 
active service boundary so it will need to be advertised as a contract of service.  

Motion:  Motion to accept the petition for annexation from Douglas County for the annexation of 57 acres located 
on Buckeye Road in Minden, APN 1320-28-000-045 with the public hearing date for October 7, 2025 and to direct 
staff to publish the notice of public hearing. All rules, regulations and requirements of MGSD are to be met and all 
fees paid. 
 
Made by:  Sondra Condron 
Seconded by:  Michele Wagner 
Vote:  Motion carried. 

Ayes:  Thran, Condron, Wagner, Shorten, Griffith 
Nays:  None 
Abstain: None  
Absent: None 
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9. MGSD Personnel Manual:  Jessica Kneefel and Haley Freeman presented the Board with potential options 
for a paid parental leave policy. Trustee Condron asked what the State and County offer for paid parental leave, 
which staff replied they use FMLA. The District does not have enough employees for the employees to utilize FMLA. 
Chairman Thran said he sees the policy as a recruitment tool and is competitive enough to retain employees. Vice 
Chair Shorten proposed 100% paid policy and the board agreed.  
 
Motion:  Motion to approve the revisions to the MGSD Personnel Manual, with an effective date of September 
2, 2025. 
 
Made by:  Michele Wagner  
Seconded by:  Chris Shorten 
Vote:  Motion carried. 

Ayes:  Thran, Condron, Wagner, Shorten, Griffith 
Nays:  None 
Abstain: None  
Absent: None 

10.  Attorney-Client Conference: Bill Peterson did not have anything new to report.  

11.  Engineer’s Report:  Bruce Scott reported that he will not be at the next meeting. Erik reported that they did a 
plan review of Valagio Apartments and issued a revision request letter. They also received plans for Martin Creek 
Townhomes.  
  
12.  Administrative Report by Staff: The trustees scheduled a tour of the plant. Peter stated he will be taking a 
vacation. 
 
13.  Board Comment:  There was no board comment. 
 
14.  Public Comment:  There was no public comment.  
 
15.  Meeting adjourned 6:55 p.m. 
 
Approved by the Board of Trustees as presented on: 
 
 
   By       . 
Date    Haley Freeman, District Secretary 
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CARSON CITY 
340 North Minnesota St. 
Carson City, NV 89703-4152 
(775) 883-1600  •  fax: (775) 883-1656 

LAKE TAHOE 
276 Kingsbury Grade, Ste. 206, Stateline, NV 
PO Box 11796, Zephyr Cove, NV 89448-3796 

(775) 588-7500  •  fax: (775) 589-6333 

Engineering • Surveying • Water Rights 
Resources & Environmental Services 

www.rci-nv.com 

 
 
 
 
 
September 26, 2025 
 

Via Email: peter@mgdistrict.org 

Mr. Ted Thran, Chairman 
 and Members of the Board of Trustees 

Minden Gardnerville Sanitation District 
1790 U.S. Hwy 395 N 
Minden, NV 89423 
 
Subject: Approval of Request for Contract of Service, 1280 Buckeye Road, Minden, NV 

 (RCI Job # 24-002.4) 
 

Dear Chairman Thran and Members of the Board: 
 
Wilson Engineers, on behalf of the owner, Douglas County, have requested a Contract of Service for 
Assessor Parcel 1320-28-000-045 at 1280 Buckeye Road, Minden, Nevada for the Douglas County 
Justice Center. This parcel is not contiguous with the existing District boundary and is subject to be 
serviced by MGSD as a Contract of Service. 
 
There is one assessor parcel involved, totaling approximately 57 acres. At the time of this letter, a notice 
for public hearing regarding the requested annexation to MGSD has been published on September 17 
and September 24, 2025, and scheduled for publication on October 1, 2025, per the Annexation 
Ordinance. 
 
It is our recommendation that the Board find that this request is suitable for a Contract of Service for 
Assessor Parcel 1320-28-000-045 and confirm that the chairman be authorized to sign the required 
documents when they are approved by legal counsel. Resource Concepts, Inc. (RCI) recommends the approval 
of the annexation be subject to the following conditions: 

1. Payment of all fees and costs associated with the annexation process and reimbursement to 
the District for legal and engineering fees involved, including subsequent preparation and 
recording of the annexation map with the Douglas County Recorder. 

2. Execution of an Annexation Agreement as prepared by MGSD legal counsel, paying the 
annexation fees, and meeting the terms of that agreement prior to finalization of the 
annexation.  

3. Making a separate application to MGSD for sewer capacity at such time as development of 
the property and the need for sewer service occurs. 
 



Mr. Ted Thran, Chairman 
 and Members of the Board of Trustees 

September 26, 2025 
Page 2 
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If there are questions or additional information is needed, please let me know or we can discuss it at 
the October meeting of the Board. 

Sincerely, 

Erik Novak, P.E. for Bruce R. Scott, P.E. 
District Engineer 

EN/ca 

Attachment: Douglas County Justice Center – Petition for Contract of Service Packet 

cc:  Peter Baratti – MGSD 
Robert Anderson, P.E. – Wilson Engineers 
Bill Peterson, Esq.  
JD Frisby – Manager, Town of Minden 



Agenda Item 9 

Minden Boat & RV Storage 

Items in this Section Include: 

 Annexation Application for Minden Boat & RV Storage







































































 
 

Agenda Item 11 
 

Administrative Report 
 

Items in this Section Include: 
 

  Administrative Report for October 2025 
 



        
             Minden Gardnerville Sanitation District 

  Administrative Report 
October 7, 2025 

 
  

   
 

             STAFF ITEMS:                   FOR YOUR INFORMATION: 

  
 

 

• Operators and Staff would like to 
express their gratitude to the Board 
for their unanimous support 
regarding the District’s generous  
Paid Parental Leave policy. 

• Haley and Jessica will be attending 
the Pool/Pact HR Leadership 
Conference on 10/15 & 10/16 

• LaVonne is attending the Community 
Summit Conference in Orlando on 
10/19 – 10/24. It is the largest 
Microsoft Business Applications 
conference in the world. 

 
 
 

 • Gerlach GID lost a public records lawsuit 
against a resident that requested a list of 
the GID’s ratepayers. The GID denied the 
requestor and ultimately lost a legal battle, 
accruing over $100,000 in legal fees. 

 

  
 

 THINGS KEEPING US BUSY RIGHT NOW: UPCOMING ITEMS: 

 • Casey Neilon was on site from                  
9/15-9/18 to begin our annual audit. 

• Quarter 4 billing was generated   on 
October 1st .  

• Presentation of FY 2024-2025 Financial 
Statements (TBD) 
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